P-DUKE Technology Co., Ltd.
www.pduke.com 2023.03.29 Page 1
Automation Datacom IPC
Industry Measurement Telecom
Automobile Boat Charger
Medical PV Railway
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
DOS16 - 12 T - P
Series Name
Input Package  Remote Control
 Voltage   Options
 (VDC)
DOS16: SMD TYPE  12: 8.3~14 SMD TYPE T: No Assembly  : Negative Logic
DOH16: SIP TYPE    SIP TYPE T: Vertical Mounting SIP  P: Positive Logic
      TA: Horizontal Mounting SIP
DOS16-12T
DOH16-12T Series
P-DUKE Technology Co., Ltd.
www.pduke.com 2023.03.29 Page 2
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION All specifications are typical at nominal input, full load and 25℃ unless otherwise noted
Model
Number
Input Range
Output
Voltage
Output
Current
@Full Load
Input Current
Vin(nom) @ No Load
Efficiency
Vin(nom),3.3VDC
@Full Load
Maximum
Capacitor Load
0.75VDC / 5.0VDC ESR≧1mΩ / ESR≧10mΩ
VDC VDC A mA % μF
DOS16-12T
Vout(set) 3.63≦
Vin = 8.3 ~ 14
Vout(set)＞3.63
Vin = 8.3 ~ 13.2
0.75 ~ 5 16 40 / 100 92 1000 / 5000
DOS16-12T-P
DOH16-12T
DOH16-12T-P
DOH16-12TA
DOH16-12TA-P
INPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Operating input voltage range Vout(set) 3.63V≦ DC
Vout(set)＞3.63VDC
 8.3
8.3
12
12
14
13.2
VDC
Maximum input current Vin=8.3 to 14VDC, Io=Io(max.)   10  A
Start up voltage     8.3 VDC
Shutdown voltage   6.5 7.5 8 VDC
Input filter   Capacitor type
*It’s necessary to equip the external input capacitors at the input of the
module.
The capacitors should connect as close as possible to the input
terminals that ensuring module stability.
The external Cin is 6pcs of 47μF ceramic capacitors at least.
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Voltage accuracy  % of Vout(set) -2.0  +2.0 %
Line regulation Vin=Vin(min.) to Vin(max.) at Full Load % of Vout(set) -0.3  +0.3 %
Load regulation No Load to Full Load % of Vout(set) -0.4  +0.4 %
Voltage adjustability   0.7525  5 VDC
Ripple and noise Measured by 20MHz bandwidth,with a 1μF MLCC & a 10μF T/C
  30 mVrms
  75 mVp-p